

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 18-5307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Appeal from an Order of the  
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 17-cv-410-TNM**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MARC ROTENBERG  
ALAN BUTLER  
JOHN DAVISSON  
Electronic Privacy Information Center  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    EPIC’s FOIA Request .....	3
II.   EPIC’s FOIA Lawsuit .....	5
III.  The Lower Court Decision .....	7
IV.  EPIC’s Appeal and the Court’s Denial of Summary Affirmance .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE LOWER COURT DID NOT APPLY, AND THE AGENCY HAS NOT MET, THIS CIRCUIT’S TEST FOR THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS PRIVILEGE.....	11
II.   EVEN IF THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS PRIVILEGE COULD APPLY IN THEORY TO THE REPORT, THE PRIVILEGE CANNOT BE UNILATERALLY INVOKED BY THE AGENCY.....	15
A.    Only a President or an authorized White House adviser may invoke the presidential communications privilege. ....	15
B.    History shows that the presidential communications privilege cannot be unilaterally invoked by an agency. ....	20
C.    Both Congress and the Executive Branch understand the presidential communications privilege to require the President’s personal authorization.....	23
III.  THE AGENCY IS WRONGLY WITHHOLDING FACTUAL MATERIAL AND EXTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS UNDER THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE. ....	25

A.	The agency has not established that communications with outside consultants are “intra-agency” records eligible for Exemption 5.....	26
B.	The agency has not shown that the factual content of research and briefing materials is exempt under the deliberative process privilege. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....		33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir 2011).....	30
<i>Bristol–Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 424 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. DHS</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. &amp; Tech. Policy</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C.), <i>modified</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....	27, 28, 29
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012).....	28
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Int’l Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002).....	28
<i>Ctr. on Corp. Responsibility, Inc. v. Shultz</i> , 368 F. Supp. 863 (D.D.C. 1973).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	27
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....	18

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (\*).

<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Grolier</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983) .....	18
* <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	1, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22, 30
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD (Judicial Watch II)</i> , 913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	11, 13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	31
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ (Judicial Watch I)</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	3, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Loving v. DOD</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 14, 20
<i>Mapother v. DOJ</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30, 32
<i>Martin v. Office of Special Counsel, Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	2, 31, 33
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	19
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Train</i> , 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	1, 11, 31, 33

<i>NACDL v. EOUSA</i> , 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 33
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Military Justice v. DOD</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary &amp; Water Comm’n, U.S.–Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam).....	9
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F.Cas. 55 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) .....	17
<i>Wolfe v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
44 U.S.C. § 2203(g)(1) .....	25
Federal Records Amendments Act of 2014	
44 U.S.C. § 2208(a)(1) .....	24
44 U.S.C. § 2208(b)(1) .....	24
44 U.S.C. § 2208(c) .....	25
Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	2, 25
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B) .....	5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i) ..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) ..... 6, 19, 26

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C) ..... 2

**Other**

Anna Maria Barry-Jester et al., *The New Science of Sentencing*,  
 Marshall Project (Aug. 4, 2015)..... 4

Exec. Order No. 13,489, 36 C.F.R. § 1270 (2009) ..... 24

Paul Ford, 1 *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson* (1892)..... 21

Resolution of Fri. Jan. 16 1807, 16 Annals of Cong. 336  
 (1806–07) ..... 23
